

**In the
Supreme Court of the State of Nevada**

NEVADA YELLOW CAB
CORPORATION; NEVADA
CHECKER CAB CORPORATION;
and STAR CAB CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT OF THE
STATE OF NEVADA, IN AND
FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK;
and THE HONORABLE RONALD
J. ISRAEL, DISTRICT JUDGE,

Respondents,

and

CHRISTOPHER THOMAS; and
CHRISTOPHER CRAIG,

Real Parties in
Interest.

Electronically Filed
Nov 01 2017 08:30 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No.: 74166

Eighth Judicial District Court
Case No.: A-12-661726-C

Real Parties In Interest's Answering Brief

DON SPRINGMEYER, ESQ.,
Nevada Bar No. 1021
BRADLEY S. SCHRAGER, ESQ.,
Nevada Bar No. 10217
**WOLF, RIFKIN, SHAPIRO,
SCHULMAN & RABKIN, LLP**
3556 E. Russell Road
Las Vegas, Nevada 89120

LEON GREENBERG, ESQ.,
Nevada Bar No. 8094
DANA SNIEGOCKI, ESQ.,
Nevada Bar No. 11715
LEON GREENBERG P.C.
2965 S. Jones Boulevard,
Las Vegas, Nevada 89146

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest

N.R.A.P. 26.1 DISCLOSURE

Pursuant to N.R.A.P. 26.1, the undersigned counsel of record certifies that there are no persons or entities as described in N.R.A.P. 26.1(a) that must be disclosed.

DATED this 31st day of October, 2017.

**WOLF, RIFKIN, SHAPIRO, SCHULMAN &
RABKIN, LLP**

By: /s/ Bradley S. Schragger, Esq.

DON SPRINGMEYER, ESQ. (NV Bar No. 1021)
BRADLEY S. SCHRAGER, ESQ. (NV Bar No. 10217)
3556 E. Russell Road, 2nd Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89120
(702) 341-5200 / Fax: (702) 341-5300

LEON GREENBERG, ESQ. (NV Bar No. 8094)
DANA SNIEGOCKI, ESQ. (NV Bar No. 11715)
**LEON GREENBERG PROFESSIONAL
CORPORATION**
2965 South Jones Boulevard, Suite E3
Las Vegas, Nevada 89146
(702) 383-6085 / Fax (702) 385-1827

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Standard Of Review	6
B. There Exists No Good Faith Reliance Defense For Violation Of The MWA.....	6
C. There Is No Authority For Creating A Good Faith Reliance Defense For Violation Of The MWA	11
D. Even If This Court Had Every Desire To Create A Good Faith Reliance Defense For Violation Of The MWA, Yellow Cab Has No Basis For Claiming It	15
E. Retroactivity and <i>Thomas II</i>	19
III. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Crockett & Myers, Ltd. v. Napier, Fitzgerald & Kirby, LLP</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (D. Nev. 2005)	18
<i>De Leon-Granados v. Eller & Sons Trees, Inc.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (N.D. Ga. 2008)	14, 17
<i>Hal Roach Studios, Inc. v. Richard Feiner & Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 1542 (9th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Lucas v. Bell Trans.</i> , 2009 WL 2424557 (D. Nev. June 24, 2009)	17
<i>Murphy v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 829 (E.D. Wis. 1969)	13
<i>Pilkenton v. Appalachian Regional Hospitals, Inc.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 334 (W.D. Va. 1971)	14
<i>Reich v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 820 F. Supp. 1315 (D. Kan. 1993)	14
<i>Renfro v. City of Emporia, Kan.</i> , 732 F. Supp. 1116 (D. Kan. 1990)	14
<i>Spring v. Washington Glass Co.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Pa. 1957)	14

STATE CASES

<i>Bonicamp v. Vazquez</i> , 120 Nev. 377, 91 P.3d 584 (2004)	6
<i>Lawrence v. Clark Cnty.</i> , 127 Nev. 390, 254 P.3d 606 (2011)	6
<i>Nevada Yellow Cab Corp. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 132 Nev. Adv. Op. 77, 383 P.3d 246 (2016)	1, 20
<i>Terry v. Sapphire Gentlemen’s Club</i> , 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 87, 336 P.3d 951 (2014)	12
<i>Thomas v. Nevada Yellow Cab Corp.</i> , 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 52, 327 P.3d 518 (2014)	1

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 259 passim

STATE STATUTES

N.R.S. 608.0058
N.R.S. 608.0168
N.R.S. 608.0209
N.R.S. 608.0309
N.R.S. 608.0409
N.R.S. 608.0509
N.R.S. 608.0609
N.R.S. 608.0709
N.R.S. 608.0809
N.R.S. 608.0909
N.R.S. 608.1009
N.R.S. 608.1109
N.R.S. 608.1159
N.R.S. 608.1209
N.R.S. 608.1309
N.R.S. 608.1909
N.R.S. 608.25010

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nev. Const. art. XV, §16.....7

RULES

N.R.C.P. 126
